
 
 

 
 

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL 
 

ON THURSDAY 4 MAY 2017 AT 8.00 AM 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 4 MAY 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2017 and matters arising   

 
1 - 4 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 

 

a)   Mansion House Receptions  

 
 

Date Function Nos 

05.04.17 Skerries Cub Scouts 31 

07.04.17 William H. Hall High School, West Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA 

34 

07.04.17 Comhaltas Dublin Pipers 40 

10.05.17 Dublin County Board Meeting & Reception 80 

27.04.17 Russian Festival Volunteers Reception 98 

28.04.17 LM 5 Alive Challenge 2017 Reception  300 

5 - 6 

b)   Deputy Lord Mayor Engagements  
     
 

Date: Function: DLM/Cllr: 

01.04.17 Presentation of Certificates to Refugees on 
Dublin Politics & Education 

Deputy Lord Mayor,  
Cllr. Rebecca Moynihan 

06.04.17 JCI Dublin Ten Outstanding Young Persons' 
Awards 

Cllr. Paddy McCartan 

07.04.17 Welcoming - William H. Hall High School, West 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA 

Cllr. Paddy McCartan 

07.04.17 Courtesy Call by French Naval Ship ERIDAN Cllr. Paddy McCartan 

07.04.17 Achievement Award presentation to Seán Balfe Cllr. Ray McHugh 

22.04.17 Funeral Mass of Treasa O'Reilly (mother of 
Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh, DCC) 

Cllr. Paddy McCartan 

27.04.17 Launching of Dublin City PPN new website Deputy Lord Mayor,  
Cllr. Rebecca Moynihan 

28.04.17 Reception for International Women's Club of 
Dublin 

Deputy Lord Mayor,  
Cllr. Rebecca Moynihan 

29.04.17 European Youth Rugby Festival Sat 29th  & Sun 
30th 

Cllr. Dr. Paddy Smyth 

7 - 8 



 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
 Cllr. Aine Clancy, “One Region One Vision – Challenge the 

Consensus and Explore the Impossible Future”. The Model, 
County Sligo, 8th December 2016. 
 

 Cllrs. Aine Clancy, Paddy Bourke, Mary Freehill, “AILG Annual 
Conference – Action Plan for Rural Development.” West Country 
Hotel, Ennis, County Clare, 6th – 8th April 2017.   
 

 Cllr. Declan Flanagan, National Nzeb Conference – “Delivering 
Fast Track and Affordable nearly Zero Energy Buildings”. Riverside 
Park Hotel, Enniscorthy. 2nd March 2017. 

 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
 Cllr. Aine Clancy, “One Region One Vision – Challenge the 

Consensus and Explore the Impossible Future”.  
 

 Cllrs. Aine Clancy, Paddy Bourke, Mary Freehill, “AILG Annual 
Conference – Action Plan for Rural Development.”  
 

 Cllr. Declan Flanagan, National Nzeb Conference – “Delivering 
Fast Track and Affordable nearly Zero Energy Buildings”.  

 

9 - 18 

4   Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey: 
 
“This Committee recommends that the City Council adopt a Dublin City 
version of the San Jose resolution (see attached) affirming the City as a 
Welcoming City and that we would circulate same to the cities with which 
we are twinned and have Friendship Agreements, requesting that they do 
the same”.   
 

19 - 20 

5   Mansion House - Briefing from Declan Wallace   
 

 

6   Public Reps System - (Report to be circulated separately)   
 

 

7   Request from the Union of Students of Ireland to give a presentation to Council on 
a Student Loan Scheme   
 

21 - 34 

8   Approval for Councillor Attendance at Victim Support Europe Annual Conference: 
"Victims of Crime: Rights, Needs & Responses". The conference will take place 
17 and 18 May 2017 at the Royal Hospital, Kilmainham, Dublin, Ireland.   
 

35 - 36 

9   Vacancy on the Dublin North East Regional Health Forum as referred by the April 
City Council Meeting   
 

 

10   Managers Report   
 

 

11   A.O.B  
 

 

12   Proposed Date of Next meeting - Thursday 8th June at 8am in the Richard 
O'Carroll Room   

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2017 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and recommend to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended by Councillors:  
 
Order: Agreed and recommend  to Council  
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Motion in the Name of Councillor John Lyons: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Lyons and seconded by Councillor M Flynn that 
“Noting recent reports of diplomatic developments by the Irish state toward full 
recognition of the state of Palestine, aware also that Ireland accorded the 
Palestinian delegation in Dublin diplomatic status in 2014, the same year that 
witnessed both Houses of the Oireachtas pass motions in support of Palestinian 
statehood, this city council will fly the flag of Palestine over City Hall for the month 
of May 2017 in support of the above diplomatic moves and as a gesture of our 
solidarity with the people of Palestine living under occupation in the West Bank 
and Gaza, with the Palestinian citizens of Israel denied basic democratic rights 
and with the over 7 million displaced Palestinians denied the right of return to their 
homeland.” 
 
Order: The Members were supportive of the motion but were cautious of 
setting a precedent on the flying of flags on City hall. The motion was put 
and carried. 
 

 

5   Round Room at the Mansion House - Briefing from Declan Wallace 
 
Order: The item was deferred until the May meeting 
 

 

Page 1



 
 

6   Voter.ie Update 
 
The Manager gave an update on the new voter registration system “Voter.ie”. She 
informed Members that due to the increase in gated apartment complexes, the 
traditional collection of information through door to door enquiries was no longer 
effective. The new system was based around online, self-registration using the 
individuals PPS number. The Franchise section had successfully used the back 
office aspect of the new system to create the current electoral register and it was 
envisaged that the frontend portal would come online in February 2018. Members 
of the public would have the option of using the new system or could continue to 
register to vote using the existing registration forms.  
 
Order: Report noted.   
 

 

7   Public Representatives System - Councillor Front End 
 
The Manager informed the Committee that the City Council had been 
investigating the introduction of the Public Reps system that was currently in use 
in the three other Dublin Local Authorities. The system would allow Councillors to 
lodge operational requests from constituents which would then be assigned to the 
relevant Department. The Department would then issue an authorised response 
within 15 days through the system, which could be provided to the constituent. 
Ollie Douglas gave the Members a brief demonstration of the front end of the 
system and explained how it would allow them to see the status of all their 
requests in one place. The system would also assist the senior management 
team in analysing how their Departments dealt with queries and ensure a more 
coherent and consistent approach. 
 
The Manager also informed Members that the proposed EU Directive on data 
protection would be introduced in March 2018 and that this would have a 
profound impact on many aspects of the Councils business practices including the 
whole area of Council questions and representations on behalf of constituents.  
 
Although the Members were positive towards the potential benefits of the new 
system in terms of efficiency and consistency they were cautious about its 
possible negative consequences. They were generally satisfied with the response 
from the Departments to their queries and were concerned that the new system 
would act as a barrier between the elected representatives and Council officials 
and impair the good working relationship that currently existed.    
 
Order: The Manager to bring a report to the next meeting outlining all the 
issues discussed including the resourcing, scope and impact on current 
procedures of the new system.  
 

 

8   Draft Deputy Lord Mayor Travel Policy 
 
The Manager proposed that in situations where the Lord Mayor, in discussion with 
the Chief Executive, agrees that the City should be represented at an international 
event or there is a recommendation from the Department of Foreign Affairs that 
the City or Country be represented abroad, but the Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord 
Mayor are not available then the invitation should be extended to the Chairperson 
of the relevant SPC. The travel costs associated with attending the event would 
be borne by the operational Department of the SPC rather than by the individual 
Councillor.   
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

9   Correspondence from Minister Shane Ross in regards appointments to the 
Board of Fáilte Ireland 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

10   Managers Report 
 

 The Members also expressed their appreciation in regards the work done 
in facilitating Councillors who deputise for the Lord Mayor and in particular 
they welcomed the move to have a replica of the Clancy Chain made. The 
Manager envisaged that there would be two replicas which would allow 
the Deputy Lord Mayor to keep one on a permanent basis for the duration 
of his/her term and the second one could be couriered to the Councillor 
deputising for the Lord Mayor when necessary.   

  
 Order: Agreed. 
 

 The Manager proposed that the Housing Supply Report be included in the 
Chief Executive’s Monthly Report on the monthly Council agenda as it 
would assist members in understanding the information supplied in both 
reports. 
 
Order: Agreed. 

 

 

11   A.O.B. 
 

 Councillor Lyons expressed concern that the reports received from 
Members following their attendance at a Conference were not as 
extensive as they could be. 
 
Order: The Protocol Committee to monitor Conference reports 
submitted by Members to ensure they meet the required standard. 
 

 Councillor Flynn expressed concern regarding the Fire Restaurants use of 
the Mansion House brand in its advertising and commercial activities.  
 
Order: The Manager to ask Declan Wallace to brief Members on the 
conditions of Fire Restaurants lease and the renewal of the lease 
which expires in 2019.  

 

 

12   Proposed Date of Next meeting - Thursday 4th May at 8am in the Richard 
O'Carroll Room 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

 
 
Ciaran O'Moore 
Vice Chairperson 
 
Thursday, 30 March 2017 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Aine Clancy Patrick Costello Mannix Flynn 
Deirdre Heney John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Michael Mullooly Ciaran O'Moore  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies:    
Brendan Carr Teresa Keegan Dermot Lacey 
Ray McAdam Ray McHugh Rebecca Moynihan 

Page 4



Page 5





Page 7





Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

The Student Perspective by
President of the Union of Students in Ireland (USI)

Annie Hoey

1 

P
age 21



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

BACKGROUND - FUNDING LEVELS 
•  363% increase in student contribution from 2007 to 2014 (€825 to €3000) 

•  Expenditure Higher Education as a % of GDP (1.3%) slightly behind OCED 
avg. (1.5%) 

•  20.4% decrease in Higher Education funding between 2004 and 2013 

•  30,000 increase in student numbers between 2009 and 2014 

•  10 of 14 Institutes of Technology in serious financial difficulty 

•  Ireland currently charges the 2nd highest higher education fees in Europe 

2 

P
age 22



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 3 

P
age 23



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 4 

P
age 24



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 5 

P
age 25



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

BACKGROUND - CASSELLS REPORT  
•  Need for additional annual funding of €600 million by 2021 and €1 billion by 

2030 to deliver higher quality outcomes and provide for increased 
demographics 

•  A “predominantly” publicly funded model presented as one of three possible 
outcomes by expert group  

•  Supporting a predominantly publicly funded model would involve collecting 
€150m p/a from corporations 

6 

P
age 26



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

WHY INVEST IN HIGHER EDUCATION? 
•  Small, open economy dependent on Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) requires 

accessible and high-quality tertiary education 

•  Multiple pillars of national policy (e.g. employability) dependent on higher 
education 

•  Significant benefit to public purse from higher education returns, including 
wage premium, increase taxation revenue, reduced dependency on the state, 
lower social transfer expenditure etc. 

•  Examples in other strong economically sound European countries  

7 

P
age 27



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 8 

INTERNATIONAL EXEMPLAR – GERMANY
•  Investment in further education to provide for regional industrial demand and 

reduce demographic pressures on higher education 

•  Marginally higher % of GDP than Ireland, efficiently delivering higher 
education at minimal cost to learner 

•  12 high-ranking German public universities in the 2014-15 Times Higher 
Education World University Rankings 

•  Performance funding incentivises contribution to national objectives 

P
age 28



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

INTERNATIONAL EXEMPLAR – GERMANY (cont.) 
•  In 2015, the number of people entering higher education was the same of 

people enrolling in programmes in vocational training 

•  In Germany, evidence suggests that enrolment in non-fee states grew while it 
declined in those states with fees (though from a higher starting point) between 
2007 and 2014 

•  Small free (€250 per annum) covers cost of administration 
 
•  Lowest youth unemployment rate in Europe 

9 

P
age 29



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

HOW TO FUND HIGHER EDUCATION? 
 

•  Ireland’s strong relationship between investment and return (OECD) makes a 
case for public funding as an investment in national prosperity 

•  Immediate public funding increase of €1.26bn required to address urgent 
quality and sustainability challenges 

 
•  Higher education confers significant social benefit to the general population 

and ought to be treated as a public service 

10 

P
age 30



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

HOW TO FUND HIGHER EDUCATION? (cont.)

•  Following immediate investment, progressive investment over period 
recommended by the report in line with economic recovery 

•  Prospect of offsetting some state contribution through additional contributions 
to National Training Fund (NTF)  

•  Additional policy provision and legislative framework for Higher Education 
Institutes (HEIs) to fundraise privately 

 
•  Increase percentage of tax revenue as a per cent of GDP (currently at 30%) 

to the OECD average of 34% (re: NERI) 

 
11 

P
age 31



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 

IN CONCLUSION 
•  Research shows Income-Contingent Loans would cost the exchequer €10bn 

over 12 years (re: Dr Larkin and Dr Shaen) 
 
•  Dual apprenticeships and Higher Education in Germany programmes 

•  Long-term benefits of investment over a period of 14 years with gradual 
phasing out of the student fee 

•  Decision needs to be made sooner rather than later for benefit of society, 
economy and state 

12 

P
age 32



Funding Higher  
Education in Ireland 13 

Questions? P
age 33





VSE Annual Conference: 
 

Advocates for Victims of Homicide (AdVIC), the Victims’ Rights Alliance (VRA), Victims Support NI and 
Victim Support Europe are proud to host the Victim Support Europe (VSE) 2017 Annual Conference; 
‘Victims of Crime: Rights, Needs & Responses’. The conference will take place 17 and 18 May 2017 at 
the Royal Hospital, Kilmainham, Dublin, Ireland. 

This year’s Conference will offer victim support organisations, police, government officials, policy 
makers, lawyers, state agencies and other key stakeholders an opportunity to learn how we can and 
are improving the way that policies, rights, services and criminal justice systems are developed and 
delivered to best meet the needs of victims. The Conference will focus on all victims of crime and 
will place a specific spotlight on victims of terrorism, hate crime, cybercrime and historical abuse. 

The Victim Support Europe Conference offers delegates a unique opportunity to learn about and to 
share information and best practice with different stakeholders working with victims of crime. Each 
year the Victim Support Europe Conference welcomes around 200 key stakeholders working with 
victims of crime from different Government agencies and non-governmental organisations. 

Knowing that your work for victims is greatly supported through personal contacts and networks, 
the Conference offers plenty of opportunity and space to meet new and old colleagues alike – 
whether during the day or at the conference dinners. 

Victim Support Europe Conferences have helped forge lifelong relationships helping practitioners 
deliver services, share knowledge across jurisdictions and borders, and drive change forward victim 
oriented policies and laws. 

The Victims’ Rights Alliance, who is co-hosting this conference, comments: 

“We know from experience that the networking and information sharing that goes on at this 
conference has changed the way we have advocated for a change in victims’ rights in Ireland. People 
go home from the VSE Conference invigorated. They bring ideas and best practice shared at the 
conference to their Governments, Police and other stakeholders. Information we have learned at the 
VSE Conference has been feed into draft legislation in Ireland, which will transpose the Victims 
Directive.’  

We hope that you will be able to join us for one of the most important victims’ rights event in your 
calendar this year. 

We look forward to meeting old friends and new at the Conference. In the words of Irish poet 
William Butler Yeats 

“There are no strangers here; Only friends you haven’t yet met” 

 

 
 

Page 35




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2017 and matters arising
	Minutes

	2a) Mansion House Receptions
	2b) Deputy Lord Mayor Engagements
	3b) Conference Reports Received:
	170302 Declan Flanagan National Nzeb Conference
	170406 Aine Clancy AILG Annual Conference
	170406 Mary Freehill AILG Annual Conference
	170406 Paddy Bourke AILG Annual Conference

	4 Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey:
	7 Request from the Union of Students of Ireland to give a presentation to Council on a Student Loan Scheme
	8 Approval for Councillor Attendance at Victim Support Europe Annual Conference: "Victims of Crime: Rights, Needs & Responses". The conference will take place 17 and 18 May 2017 at the Royal Hospital, Kilmainham, Dublin, Ireland.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 4 MAY 2017 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2017 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and Recommend to Council  
 

 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Order: Agreed and recommend  to Council 
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey: 
 
“This Committee recommends that the City Council adopt a Dublin City version of 
the San Jose resolution (see attached) affirming the City as a Welcoming City and 
that we would circulate same to the cities with which we are twinned and have 
Friendship Agreements, requesting that they do the same”.   
 
Order: Motion proposed by Cllr. D Lacey and seconded by Cllr. M Flynn. 
Motion agreed. 
 

 

5   Mansion House - Briefing from Declan Wallace 
 
Declan Wallace updated members on discussions taking place with the tenant of 
the Supper Room/ Round Room. These discussions followed on from a request 
from the former Lord Mayor, Councillor Criona Ni Dhalaigh, to Mr. Jim Keogan, 
Assistant Chief Executive, asking that he engage with the lease holder of the 
Round Room with a view to developing an appropriate programme of events to 
commemorate the centenary of the 1st Dáil in 2019.   In addition to this, as the 
current lease ends in 2019 the matter of a new lease was part of the discussions. 
The current lease is valued around € 600k. The leaseholder has been receptive to 
the approach regarding the production of something meaningful and sustainable 
to mark 2019. He has proposed a 3D recreation of the first Dáil and other 
installations which would be open to schools etc. Government Departments have 
also been involved in some of these discussions. The Round Room is also in 
need of upgrading to function effectively as a mid size conference venue. This 
mainly involves technology upgrades but also some physical changes 

 



 
 

recommended by our Conservation Officer including  improvement works to the 
windows, balustrades and the ladies toilets which the tenant has agreed can be 
carried out prior to 2019. 
The tenant has also given a commitment to continue to provide the City Council 
with use of the Round Room without charge (other than catering) on designated 
days throughout the year. This proposal means that all other charges will be 
waived. 
It is proposed to get the Chief Valuer into negotiation with the tenant with a view 
to coming up with a proposal to deal with the 2019 Events, physical improvement 
works and terms of a new lease. As an aside Declan mentioned that the Chief 
Valuer is of the view that a rent in excess of €800k could be negotiated as part of 
a renewal but could be negatively impacted by reported plans for two new high 
profile restaurants on Dawson Street.  The Members thanked Declan for his 
report and were broadly supportive of the strategy that had been presented. They 
identified a number of important issues which should be considered during the 
lease negotiations that included disability access to the Round Room which is 
currently inadequate, creating a clear online and marketing distinction between 
Fire Restaurant and the Mansion House and the resolution of the domain name 
conflict.  
 
Order: Report noted. It was agreed that Declan would bring a detailed report 
on the outcome of the negotiations prior to a new lease being signed. This 
report would also include a financial breakdown of the revenue generated 
by the Mansion House complex including the Car Park facility.   
 

6   Public Reps System 
 
The Members were of the opinion that the existing arrangements were working 
well and could not see any substantial benefits from using the new system that 
could justify the expense.  
Order: Report noted and referred to Group Leaders for final decision. 
 
 

 

7   Request from the Union of Students of Ireland to give a presentation to Council on 
a Student Loan Scheme 
 
The Members acknowledged the importance of the issue raised by the USI 
presentation. However, it did not fall under an area for which Dublin City Council 
has any operational responsibility and therefore was not appropriate to bring 
before the full Council. The Lord Mayor was willing to meet with USI 
representatives to discuss the matter. 
 
Order: The Lord Mayor’s Office to correspond with the USI to arrange a 
meeting.   
 

 

8   Approval for Councillor Attendance at Victim Support Europe Annual Conference: 
"Victims of Crime: Rights, Needs & Responses". The conference will take place 
17 and 18 May 2017 at the Royal Hospital, Kilmainham, Dublin, Ireland. 
 
The Committee recognised the value of the Conference and were in favour of 
Councillors attending. The Chair also informed Members that the AILG run 
training courses that are very informative and which do not count as part of their 
Conference Budget. 
 
Order: Agreed and to be approved under Lord Mayor’s Business at the City 
Council meeting on 8th May 2017. 
 

 



 
 

9   Vacancy on the Dublin North East Regional Health Forum as referred by the 
April City Council Meeting 
 
The Members acknowledged that as Councillors they had a duty to represent 
Dublin City on such forums. However, circumstances can arise were existing 
commitments and demands on a Councillor’s time make it difficult to fulfil such 
obligations. 
Order: Relist on City Council agenda for June 2017. 
 

 

10   Managers Report 
 
The Manager informed the Members on the following issues: 
 

 Richard Shakespeare had taken up his position as Assistant Chief 
Executive with responsibility for Planning and Property Development from 
Tuesday 2nd May 2017. Declan Wallace will continue as Acting Assistant 
Chief Executive with responsibility for Culture, Recreation and Economic 
Services. 
 

 The Chief Executive has established a working group with responsibility 
for City Hall which will primarily look at establishing a medium and long 
term schedule for the maintenance and development of the building. 
The Members requested that the following issues be considered; Sunday 
opening, additional public signage, acoustics in the Rotunda, TV’s and 
power point’s in the Party Rooms, rotation of artwork in the Rotunda. 
 

 The Law Agent, Terence O’Keeffe has been appointed as the nominated 
official with responsibility for facilitating the introduction of the new EU 
Data Protection regulations that will be introduced in 2018. The Manager 
will extend an invitation to Terence to brief Members on the impact of the 
new regulations. 
 

 The existing Housing Welfare Office will be reassigned to provide facilities 
for Councillors while visiting the Civic Offices. The Manager will bring 
further details regarding the layout when the plans become available.    

 

 

11   A.O.B 
 

 Cllr. R McHugh enquired if iPad training would be provided. 
 Order: Ollie Douglas has arranged for training and will contact
 Councillors with times and dates. 
 

 Cllr. D Lacey requested clarification regarding the process for dealing with 
motions agreed by Area, SPC and other Committees with reference to 
recommendations and approval from the full City Council.   
Order: The Manager to investigate and report back to the next 
meeting. 

 

 

12   Proposed Date of Next meeting - Thursday 8th June at 8am in the Richard 
O'Carroll Room 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Thursday 4 May 2017 



 
 

 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Brendan Carr Aine Clancy Mannix Flynn 
Deirdre Heney Teresa Keegan John Lyons 
Ray McAdam Ray McHugh Michael Mullooly 
Naoise O'Muiri Ciaran O'Moore  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh Declan Wallace 


